Closure of Dera Ghazi Khan press club by district administration

An HRCP fact-finding report





Closure of Dera Ghazi Khan press club by district administration

An HRCP fact-finding report (November 2024)

Introduction

This mission was conducted by the Human Rights Commission of Pakistan (HRCP) in response to a written complaint from the president of the Dera Ghazi Khan district press club, Sher Afgan Buzdar, who alleged that the commissioner of Dera Ghazi Khan had overstepped his powers and illegally sealed the press club on 2 June 2024. HRCP was concerned that such an order not only infringed on media freedom but also violated people's right to freedom of expression under Article 19 of the Constitution. Accordingly, a fact-finding mission comprising Lubna Nadeem (Council member), Muhammad Saleem (local human rights defender) and Faisal Tangwani (HRCP staff member) visited the site to ascertain the facts.

Visit to Dera Ghazi Khan press club

On 10 October 2024, the HRCP mission visited the Dera Ghazi Khan press club. The press club building and adjacent four shops—said to be owned by the press club—were sealed. During this visit, the mission met the press club president, Sher Afgan Buzdar, along with other members, including Tariq Hussain Wadani, Amin Khaloor, Bashir Ahmad, Bakht Khosa, Abid Hussain Buzdar, Shehzad Khan, Muhammad Ali Mirani, Hasnain Sheikh, Muhammad Aslam, Asghar Hussain, Ghazanfar, Muhammad Ahmed, Khadim Hussain, Afzal, Muhammad Asif, Ghulam Mustafa and Faisal Shahzad.

Meeting with press club president

Sher Afgan Buzdar informed the team that in 1970, the provincial government had allocated 11 *marlas* of land to this press club. On 26 April 2024, Pakistan Tehreek-e-Insaf (PTI) leader Malik Iqbal Saqib came to the press club to hold a press conference with other party leaders. Buzdar was not present at the time. There was heavy police presence outside the press club building. As soon as the press conference started, the police entered the building and arrested all the political workers present.

This 'illegal action' of the police was communicated to Buzdar on the telephone, following which he and his colleagues announced a protest against the police. On 28 April 2024, Buzdar and the press club general secretary, Bashir Ahmed, were detained by the deputy commissioner and sent to the police lockup for one day under the Punjab Maintenance of Public Order Ordinance 1960. During this time, claimed Buzdar, they were subjected to torture for 'three hours.' Subsequently, they were kept in custody at the district jail for 15 days.

Buzdar also said that former caretaker chief minister Mohsin Naqvi had (while in office) invited the then newly elected press club office bearers to the Chief Minister's House in Lahore and presented them with a cheque for PKR 5 million for maintenance purposes (Annex 1). However, on 23 May 2024, he claimed, the deputy commissioner wrote to the director general of public relations, asking him to intervene in the affairs of the press club and hold fresh elections. The latter replied to say that the Punjab government had no authority to interfere in the affairs of the press club, adding that any problems between member journalists should be resolved among themselves in accordance with the press club's constitution.





Press club office bearers receiving a cheque from the then caretaker chief minister

Meeting with press club employee

Muhammad Ashraf, who has worked at the press club since 1985, told the mission that the Punjab government at the time had allotted 11 *marlas* of land to the press club in 1970 (thereby confirming Buzdar's report). He said there was a record of this with the revenue department and therefore, the press club did not have unlawful possession of the land on which it was built. He also produced a patwari's report to the mission, dated 1 June 2024 (submitted to the commissioner), which clearly mentioned the allotment of land to the press club.

Meeting with tenants of shops owned by press club

The mission interviewed two tenants, Muhammad Shamim and Muhammad Nawaz, who were renting the adjacent shops owned by the press club.

Shamim said that he had rented his shop, a newspaper agency, for the last five years, for which he paid the press club PKR 22,000 per month. On 2 June 2024, when the press club was sealed, his shop was sealed as well; his inventory had thus been inaccessible for the last five months.

Nawaz told the mission that he ran a mobile phone business, which had also been sealed. He said that the police had filed a false case against him (FIR 198/2024 under the Punjab Local Government Act 2022 on charges of municipal offences). This was verified by the mission (Annex 2).

Meeting with press club senior vice-president

Press club senior vice-president Ghani Khosa told the mission that he had been elected an office bearer in 2023. When the president and general secretary were arrested in April 2024, he, along with the local journalist community, met the commissioner of Dera Ghazi Khan to persuade him to release their colleagues and have the press club unsealed. However, the commissioner had told



them that two senior press club members, Sajjad Ahmed Chunoon and Asadullah Dawoodi, had sent him an application stating that the press club was occupied by 'miscreants' who were using it for 'political and anti-state' activities—which was why the club had been sealed.

According to Khosa, the commissioner also said that if the press club members did not issue a schedule for a fresh election or declare that they would not allow PTI members to hold a press conference there in future, the press club would not be unsealed. Khosa informed the mission that the results of the October 2023 press club election had been accepted by all press club members and the losing side had not challenged the results at any forum.

Meeting with president of Anjuman Sahafyian-e Dera Ghazi Khan

The president of the Anjuman Sahafyian-e Dera Ghazi Khan, Mustafa Lashari, told the mission that he worked as a crime reporter at the daily *Ausaf*. Lashari was present at the press club on 26 April 2024 when the police arrested PTI leaders onsite and confirmed that local journalists had protested against the police action, leading to the arrest of the president and general secretary. The police had then sealed the press club, he said, on the pretext that it was illegally occupying land owned by the provincial government. Lashari also said that a civil suit had been filed against the Metropolitan Corporation for unsealing the press club, in which the plaintiffs had held that the district government had no authority to seal the press club.¹

Meeting with Dera Ghazi Khan commissioner

The mission visited the commissioner, Nasir Bashir, who remarked that instead of 'complaining' about human rights violations in Dera Ghazi Khan, the mission should 'go to Gaza' where worse rights violations were taking place. He said that the press club had been sealed for several reasons, one being that the Punjab government was conducting an operation against illegal occupants. However, he did not produce any written proof of this to the mission.

The team told the commissioner that according to the revenue records, 11 *marlas* of land had been allotted to the press club. He replied that this was a 'fake and bogus' allotment. Senior members of the press club had filed an application with him against the newly elected body on 18 May 2024, he said, alleging that the press club was being used for 'political purposes and anti-state activities.' The application had been filed by senior journalists Sajjad Ahmed Chunoon and Asadullah Dawoodi. He also said that if the press club members were to sit together, resolve their grievances and announce a fresh election schedule, then the press club would be unsealed. He advised the mission to meet the journalists who had filed the application and document their position.

Meetings with journalists who filed application against press club

When the mission attempted to contact Sajjad Ahmed Chunoon, he told them that he was out of town. The team then reached out to Asadullah Dawoodi and met him at his office on Kutchery Road in Dera Ghazi Khan. Speaking to the mission, he said that the closure of the press club was a matter of concern. He clarified that the press club had not occupied any government land illegally. Rather, the land had been allotted to the press club by the Punjab government.

Dawoodi confirmed that he and Sajjad Ahmed Chunoon had filed an application with the commissioner on 18 May 2024, alleging that the press club was being used for 'political purposes and anti-state activities.' The application also claimed that the rent accruing from the shops owned by the press club was being embezzled by 'miscreants' and the 'illegal' elected body and was not being deposited in the press club's bank account. He said he had requested the commissioner to

¹ The mission learnt that a hearing had been fixed for 22 October 2024 but was adjourned to 5 November 2024.



ensure that the district administration should prepare a new list of voters and hold fresh elections under its supervision.

He informed the mission that he had filed a lawsuit against the chief officer of the municipal corporation and other journalists in Dera Ghazi Khan in the court of the senior civil judge, praying that the press club should remain sealed. The chief officer had appeared before the court on behalf of the district government on 13 June 2024 and stated that it had no intention of unsealing the press club. Dawoodi also said that before the mission's arrival, he had received a call from the commissioner's office, advising him to resolve his grievances with the other journalists.

Observations

Based on the evidence, the mission believes that the primary reason the Dera Ghazi Khan press club was sealed was to prevent PTI leaders from holding a press conference on the premises. The fact that the commissioner referred to the press club's land allotment as 'fake' seems to imply unwarranted interference by the local administration in the press club's affairs.² This is also borne out by the letter from the deputy commissioner to the director general of public relations, asking him to issue a fresh election schedule for the press club—a task that falls outside the latter's mandate and which he thus refused to do. The mission also finds it difficult to comprehend why the chief officer of the municipal corporation should have stated in court that the district administration had no intention of unsealing the press club.

Clearly, there is unresolved tension between rival groups of press club members, with a small group of journalists vying for a fresh election and thus expressing their lack of confidence in the current office bearers. That said, the results of the election appear to have been recognized by all local journalists' organizations—no legal action was taken against these results. Most importantly, however, the district administration appears to be interfering in the work of the newly elected press club office bearers, which is cause for concern.

Recommendations

The mission recommends the following:

- 1. The press club should be unsealed immediately.
- 2. A transparent and independent inquiry should be conducted into why the press club was sealed in the first instance and the results made public.
- 3. Those responsible for lodging false cases against local journalists should be held to account.
- 4. The district administration must avoid any measures that infringe on press freedom and people's freedom of expression and assembly.
- 5. The shops owned by the press club should also be unsealed immediately. The tenants' stock should be returned, and they should be compensated for the financial loss they have borne.
- 6. The office bearers of the press club should make its financial affairs more transparent through an independent audit, including the expenditure of the PKR 5 million received for the maintenance and upkeep of the press club.

² A copy of the allotment record is available with the mission.



Annex 1: Cheque received by press club for PKR 5 million





Annex 2: FIR lodged against tenant of press club-owned shop

يوليس قارم نير 24-5(1) DGK-BDV-002461: 22 Citizen Feedback ابتد الى اطلاعي ربي رث نسبت جرم قابل دست اندازي يوليس ربي رث شده زير وفعد 154 مجموعه ضابطه فوجداري 145 نمبر: 198/24 تعاند: في دُورِ فإن منطع: دُيره غازي خان اي قيك نمبر: 746-6/2024-6/6/ <u>تاريخ ووقت و تومه: مور خد05.06.2024 برتت دوپیر</u> عجالدريث فير(15) 6 تھانہ ہے روانگی کی تاریخ ہوتت 07-06-2024 07:30 AM 1 تاريخ دوقت ريورث 06-06-202403:50PM <u>شايد رمضان ولد محد رمضان؛ چة: گود جانی منزل «محلداكرم آباد بلاک» 18 پروغاز يؤان؛ پیشر: انفودسشت انسپک</u>ر 2 نام وسكونت اطلاع د منده مستغيث شاختي كارو نمبر: 3-8275046-82102 فون نمير: 3-3336027595 فون نمير: 39336027595 3 مختر كيفيت جرم (معدوفعه) وال اكر يجو كو كمواليات :08 THE PUNJAB LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2022 - 172-2(a) THE PUNJAB LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2022 - 172-2(b) 186 ت-353ت-506/B ---382 كد فريدى بازار باقاسله 6 فراا مك جاب جوب مشرق بك نبر7 4 جائے و توعہ و فاصلہ تھانہ سے اور سمت يب نمبر: 1 كمين كولا كي کاروائی متعلقہ تفتیش اگر اطلاع درج کرنے میں پچھے تو قف ہواہو تو اس کی وجہ بیان کی حب آ م فحريري استغاف <u>نىلى فون نمېر:</u> محراين 03366039966 (ابتدائی اطلاع في درج كري) مضمون استفاله ویل ہے از وفتر میولمپل کار پوریش اوپروغازی خان بحانب: - جناب SHO صاحب پولیس تعانه (لیا اورش) از پروغازی خان نام را 🕒 Ei-19 تاریخ نے دیں مقال میں تعانی خان میں مقانہ دیا ہے۔

> HC گراشن 06-06-2024